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(c) what is the number of Muslim and Christian students studying in the Banaras University?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education and Natural Resources and Scientiftc Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) The Government of India have amended the Aligarh Muslim University and Benares Hindu University Acts whereby the membership of the Courts of the two Universities has been thrown open to all persons irrespective of religion or caste. Religious instruction in both the Universities is now given only to those who wish to receive ii.

(b) and (e). Information for 1952-
53 is not yet available as admissions have iust commenced. A statement showiug theinfonnation for 1951-52 is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix X. annexure No. 34.]
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[The Minister of Education and

Natural Resources and Scientiftc Research (Maulana Azad): So far as the Government are aware, there are no separate arrangements. They live together.]
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[Maulalaa Asad: I cannot give tbis information at this time.]
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Mr. Speaker: I think he is repeating that question in ·a different form.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: It wa, not replied to on that day.

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. He may put a separate question.
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IMaulana Azad: The question relates to the Ministry of Health and not to the Ministry of Education.]

Shri S. N. Das: May I know the number of students· in each of these Universities who had expressed their willingness to receive religious instructions and the number of students wh() are already given religious instruction there?
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[Maulana Azad: I cannot give this information offhand. I require notice. J Jonab Amjad Ali: Sir, may I ask, through you, the hon. queStioner a question? What does he mean by "the communal atmosphere of the AligarIJ and Banaras Universities"?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.
Jonah Amjad Ali: Is he prepared to explain it, Sir?
Mr. Speaker: The Question-hour is intended for eliciting information from the Treasury Benches and not information from other sources.

Jonab Amjad All: The question mentions ...

Mr. Speaker: I know what he wants. but he may discuss it outside with him.

RESERVE BANK CREDIT Pouer

·ZI&8. Shrl Bannan: Will the Mini&-
fer of FbIaIaee be· pleaSed to staw.

(a) what ~o\lnt of ('!'edit the Reserve Bank of India had· ftaaneed


219 : Ora! Answers 28 JUI, Y 1952 Ora! Answers 2194

to the Scheduled Banks' in the years
1950 and 1951;

(b) what is the amount that has been paid back to the Reserve Bank in these two years; and

(c) what are the main purposes for which the credit was given for working capital. for productive investment
<lr for other necessities?

The Minister of state for Finance (Shri Tyagi): (a) and (b). The total advances granted by the Reserve Bank ()f India to scheduled banks amounted to Rs. 13,72 crores in 1950 out of
which Rs. 12'98 crores was repaid during the year and to Rs. 76·57 crores in 1951 out of which Rs. 56·67 crores was repaid during the year.

(c) The credit was given mainly to enable the banks to meet their temporary requirements of cash r~sources arising out of factors such as Increased demand for money due to stringent conditions in the money market. withdrawal of deposits. etc. The question of such advances being made for "working capital" or for "prod1,lctive jnvestment" does not arise.

Shri Barman: May I know if the recent increment in the rate of interest has in any way affected productive investment in the country?

Shri Tyagi: It will be dit'llcult for me to give a definite reply offhand to this wide question.

Dr. Deshmukh: Could the hon.
Minister state the amount of advanees made during the year 1952. up to the end of June?

Shri Tyagi: I would like to have notice of that question.

Shri A. C. Gulla: Arising out of the answer to part {c)' of the question may I know how many banks ha~e been helped in this way and what IS the number State-wise?

Shri Tyagi: I am sorry I have not got statistics about the number of Lanks.
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Mr. Speaker: Order. order.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh:·Has the Gov-
.ernment followed a, cred~t policy of contracting the debt dunna 1952 as compared with 1951-has it been their policy tn give less advances in 1952 as compared with 1951?

Shri Tyagi: No. Sir. It was not basically the policy of the Reserve Bank to give or not to give advances.
It was more based on the demand that came from the scheduled banks.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know what amount the Reserve Bank has advanced to scheduled banks for agricultural purposes?

Shri Tyagi: It is difficult to give separate figures. I have got the total figures. The breakup can be supplied if the han. Member is anxious to have it. I WOUld like to have notice.
, Shri Barman: May I know whether it is the policy of the Reserve Bank at the time of granting the2e credit facilities to the scheduled banks to consider what kind of investments the scheduled banks are financing for which they want the credit facilities-do they consider it as a matter of policy or not?

Shri Tyagi: In 1950 a smaller amount of advances was given to the scheduled banks. They demanded smaller amounts. That was partly due to easy conditions in the market and not on account of the Reserve Bank refusing to give the advances.

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar: Is it one of the conditions of the advance that it should not be invested in long-term investments?

Shri Tyagi: In fact lite Reserve Bank cannot give any long-term loans. and therefore the result is that the scheduled banks cannot also invest large amounts on a long-term basis.

HOOKAH TOBACCO

*2169. Shri Barman: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) what are the prices ruling this year of Hookah tobacco and what is the excise duty payable on such tobacco; and

(b) is it a fact that the price of tobacco has gone down abnormally?

The MInister of State for Fmance (Shri Tyagl): (a) A statement showing
,the wholesale prices of established qualities of H<lOkah tobacco. ruling in the principal markets. during the 'period: January to July 1952. is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X. annexure No. 35.]

'l'he rate of excise duD' on Hookah tobacco is six annas per lb.

